CHAPTER XXXVII.

An Act to Authorize the Commissioners of the Counties of Scott, Washington, Anoka, Fillmore, Houston, Uurver and McLeod to issue Bonds to Fund the Debts of said Counties.

- SECTION 1. County Commissioners of said counties authorized to issue bonds-for what
 - purpose.
 2. Commissioners authorised to pledge the faith of said counties by said bonds for the redemption thereof.
 3. Act, when to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Commissioners ane bonds—for what purpose

Section 1. That the board of county commissioners of the counties of Scott, Washington, Anoka, Fillmore, Carver, Houston and McLeod, are hereby authorized and anthorised to is empowered to issue county bonds to be known as "fund bonds" in exchange for, and in lieu of, the floating warrants, orders and notes issued by said counties, prior to the first day of January, one thousand eight hundred and sixty-one (A. D. 1861). Said bonds shall bear interest at a rate not exceeding seven per cent. per annum, and shall be made payable at any time not less than five years from the date thereof, Provided, That the commissioners of Fillmore and Houston counties shall not issue said bonds, until the subject has been submitted to the voters of said counties, at some general or township election, (after first giving at least ten days notice by posting three notices in each township therein), and approved by a majority voting thereon.

SEC. 2. The said commissioners are hereby authorized and empowered to pledge the faith of the said burther duties of counties by said bonds, for the payment thereof. Said bonds shall be signed by the chairman of said board of commissioners and countersigned by the auditor of said counties, and shall be sealed with the seal of said counties, and the county auditors of said counties may, when authorized by said board of commissioners, draw warrants on the county treasury for the amount of interest

commissioners

due on said fund bonds, from the interest fund in the treasury.

This Act shall take effect and be in force SEC. 3. from and after its passage.

Approved March 1st, A. D. 1861.

CHAPTER XXXVIII.

An Act Authorizing the Sale of Lands in the County of Benton, on which the Taxes for the year Eighteen Hundred and Fifty-Eight, remain Unpaid.

SECTION 1. Duty of Treasurer—assessment of taxes to be valid.

2. Redemption of lands sold for taxes—how.

Compensation for treasurer.

Compensation for treasure
 Act, when to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. The treasurer of the county of Benton is hereby authorized and required to advertise all lands in said county returned for the delinquent taxes of the year eighteen hundred and fifty-eight, and upon which said Duty of Treasurtaxes remain unpaid, at the time for first publishing such taxes to be valid advertisement, and sell the same on the first Monday in July next, and the next succeeding days. The advertisement and sale thereof to be made in accordance with, and subject to the requirements of, and all subsequent proceedings in regard thereto, to be conducted in the manner prescribed by the statutes now in force in this State, applicable to the advertisement, sale and redemption of lands sold for taxes. The assessment of said taxes, and all sales and other proceedings made in pursuance of this Act shall be as valid and binding as if the same had been made in accordance with the provisions of the laws in force at the time the same should have been performed.

Sec. 2. At any time after the passage of this Act, purchasers of lands at the tax sales of eighteen hundred